
CATALOGUE
OF 22 CLASS UNBENCHED

BREED CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW
(To be held under Kennel Club Limited Rules & Show Regulations)

at

Staffordshire County Showground, Weston Road,
Stafford ST18 0BD

on

Saturday 25th September 2021

Judges
Dogs: Rose Boyd-Coates (Karaburan)

Bitches: Lesley Busby (Wilbus)
Best in Show: Jeff Bunney (Zadal)

Show Opens 9.00 am Judging: 10.00am Bitch classes to start first

Jurisdiction and responsibilities
The Officers and Committee members of the society holding the licence are deemed responsible for organising
and conducting the show safely and in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Kennel Club and agree
to abide by and adopt any decision of the Board or any authority to whom the Board may delegate its powers
subject to the conditions of Regulation F17. In so doing those appointed as officers and committee members accept
that they are jointly and severally responsible for the organisation of the show and that this is a binding undertaking
(vide Kennel Club General Show Regulations F4 and F5).
The Society will ensure to the best of its ability that the event is run to Covid Safe guidelines. It is your
responsibility to ensure you comply with national and local restrictions including advice given about non-essential
travel in and out of locally affected regions (which must not be ignored) – in the interests of the safety of all
participants this may give rise to a short notice refusal of entry at the society’s discretion. The Kennel Club will
respect the society’s exercise of its discretion. If a competitor, or anyone in their household, has Covid-19 related
symptoms or has tested positive for Covid-19 they must isolate in line with Government advice
-www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/self-isolation-and-treatment/whento-self-isolate-and-what-to-do.
The competitor must not attend the event.

All judges at this show agree to abide by the following statement: “In assessing dogs, judges
must penalise any features or exaggerations which they consider would be detrimental to the

soundness, health and well-being of the dog”.

Secretary: Jill Cross
Splinters, Church Street, Keinton Mandeville, Somerset TA11 6ER

Tel: 01458 223515 ~ Mobile: 07713968790
www.wahc.co.uk

ONLY UNDOCKED DOGS AND LEGALLY DOCKED DOGS MAY BE ENTERED FOR EXHIBITION AT THIS SHOW

Sponsored by Sponsored by

1968 - 2021





PRIZE CARDS
Prize Cards from 1st to VHC in each class

ROSETTES
Multi row Special Rosettes for:

Best in Show ~ Reserve Best in Show
Best Dog ~ Reserve Best Dog ~ Best Bitch ~ Reserve Best Bitch

Best Puppy in Show ~ Best Veteran in Show

DONATIONS
The Club thanks the following for their kind donations:

Mrs G Adams
Mr D Chadwick & Miss K Bradley

Mr D Chadwick
Mrs S Edwards
Miss E Finch

Mrs J E Medley
Mr G Robb & Mr I Pritchard

Mr T & Mrs J Scott
Mr D & Mrs S A Tanner & Mrs G Link

Mr R Wignall
Mr C & Mrs S Winters

VETS ON CALL
Erik D’Arcy Donnelly BSc BVSC MRCVS

Dr AG Schemel MRCVS

WESTERN AFGHAN HOUND CLUB MEMBERSHIP
Single £6.00; Joint £7.00

Advantages of membership include:
Free AFFI Magazine, reduced entry fees, participation in Club activities.
Various unique items for sale at the Club Shows or by application to the

Treasurer.
Please make all cheques payable to the ‘Western Afghan Hound Club’

HON. SECRETARY
Jill Cross, Splinters, Church Street, Keinton Mandeville, Somerset TA11 6ER

Tel: 01458 223515 ~ Mobile: 07713 968790

NO SMOKING WITHIN THE SHOW
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PHOTOGRAPHY AND VIDEO RECORDING

The taking of photographs in the exhibition premises for sale or reward is stictly
prohibited except with the written permission of the organisers. The organisers
reserve the right at their absolute discretion to confiscate cameras and/or films for
infringement of this condition.

There is no objection to the general public taking photographs or video film of
general views of the show, provided that these are for private use only. Specific
dogs may be photographed only with the approval of the exhibitor. No photography
or filming is permitted in breed judging rings whilst judging is actually taking place.
However, judges may allow it to happen at the end of classes or after the Challenge
Certificate is awarded.

Filming and flash photography is allowed from outside the rings at all times unless
the operation of the camera is actually affecting exhibits, however, if a powerful flash
unit is used or it is clear that exhibits are being affected, a ring steward or the Judge
is empowered to stop the person concerned. Cinematograph or television
equipment may only be used at the show if a permit has been issued by the
organisers. There are also certain restrictions on the use of cameras for still
photography and private video films.

DOGS IN VEHICLES ON HOT DAYS

Your dog is vulnerable and AT RISK if left in a vehicle in high temperatures
and even on days considered as slightly warm. Please take care of your

dog. If your dog is found to be at risk, forcible entry to your vehicle may be
necessary without liability for any damage caused.
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Catalogue
Dogs - Judge Rose Boyd-Coates (Karaburan)

Bitches -Judge Lesley Busby (Wilbus)
Referee & BIS Jeff Bunney (Zadal)

Kennel Club Challenge Certificate—Dog Kennel Club Challenge Certificate—Bitch

*ADAMS, Mrs G, 8 Zandahar, 8 Cross Farm Close Aylburton, Lydney, Glos, GL15 6EB.
Tel: 01594843525.

1 Ch Zandahar Just Tiger Lily B 28/3/13, br Mrs G Adams, Ch Sitana Jaranwala
At Tulak Jw—Ch Zandahar Treacle Tart Jw Sh Cm. Class 12.

APPLEBY, ms L, 101 Donnycarney Road, Dublin 9, dublin, DO9 F2X5. Tel: 016577514.
2 Ir Ch Affietar Glen Isla B 22/10/16, br Mr Ross Gilbert, Ch Jeremiah De Koulanger

At Zharook—Ch. Affietar Amazing Grace. Class 22.
*BLEASDALE, Mrs L, Gwynet, Mona Drive, Dwygyfylchi, Conwy, LL34 6PU.

3 Tulak No Strings Attached B 5/10/17, br V Mccormack, Ch Syrdarya Ginger
Nut—Tulak Practical Magic. Class 19.

4 Mava Onychavus (Imp Pol) B 5/8/19, br K Iwainuk, Pol Ch Alpavilles Flash
“C”Ash & Thunder—Pol Ch Natalia Vopiand-Y-Shirvan. Class 18.

BLOOR, Mr J & BLOOR, Mrs M, 26 Beauvale, Newthorpe, Nottingham, NG16 2EY. Tel:
01773715054.

5 Pashtari Lord Byron D 17/3/16, br Mrs Michelle Bloor, Mr John Bloor, Ch.
Karandikar Moon Dancer Jw—Ch. Pashtari Lady Chatterley. Class 11.

BOVEY, Mrs C & BOVEY, Mr C.
6 Sitana Barisa Toofan Karianca D 21/3/17, br Mr H Sanghera, Ch Shimalma

Mercurial Magic—Sitana Joshila Jw. Class 10.
BRYLA, Miss A & ZALESKI, Mr I, 68 Marlpool Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4RX.

Tel: 447895434593.
7 Gezancol Dizzy Bit B 30/3/12, br C. & G. Hughes, Gezancol Enrique Ch Jw—

Gezancol Dolly Day Dream. Class 12.
*BUTTLE, The Late Mr A.

8 Gilari Redwood Earl At Zarankhan Jw D 2/10/15, br Mr C H & Mrs J Cross, Ch.
Shimalma Mercurial Magic—Gilari Devil Wears Prada Jw. Class 10.

*CALLARD, Mrs A, 16A 16A Landscore, Crediton, Devon, EX17 3LR. Tel: 07791846570.
9 Cloudside Basauri(Ai) B 22/10/19, br Mr Wendell Moore, Eyes Gazing You

Talkin To Me—Cloudside Flash Past. Class 16.
*CHADWICK, Mr D, Glenkhan, Beach Rd, Llanddulas, Conwy, LL22 8HB. Tel:

07774136071.
10 Sofico Graffeti D 18/11/14, br Mr Dudley Chadwick, Multi Ch Be A Dream A Touch

Of Freedom Germ Ch—Ch Int Ch Afterglow Jezebel Of Sofico. Class 11.
CHADWICK, Mr D & BRADLEY, Miss K.

11 Sofico Griselda B 18/11/14, br Mr Dudley Chadwick, Multi Ch Be A Dream A
Touch Of Freedom Germ Ch—Ch Int Ch Afterglow Jezebel Of Sofico. Class 22.

*CHEESMAN, Mrs C & CHEESMAN, Mr A, 44 Whittle Close, Bilton, Rugby, Warks, CV22
6JR. Tel: 01788 336113.

12 Zaram Zeroun D 16/6/12, br Mr Ar Cheesman, Mrs Cm Cheesman, Ch. Valkor
The Truth Be Told—Jimellree Wrong Is Right At Zaram. Class 1.

13 Zaram Zeus D 16/6/12, br Mr Ar Cheesman, Mrs Cm Cheesman, Ch. Valkor The
Truth Be Told—Jimellree Wrong Is Right At Zaram. NFC.

14 Zaram Zaria B 16/6/12, br Mr Ar Cheesman, Mrs Cm Cheesman, Ch. Valkor The
Truth Be Told—Jimellree Wrong Is Right At Zaram. Class 12.

3



*COATES, Mrs J, 53 Coltishall Close, Quedgeley, Glos, GL2 4RQ.
15 Gilari Silken Flame At Bukhara B 2/10/15, br Cross, Ch Shimalma Mercurial

Magic—Gilari Devil Wears Prada Jw. Class 21.
COLLYER-TODD, Mrs A, 37 Pine Tree Hill, Woking, Surrey, GU22 8LY. Tel: 01483

831971.
16 Shimalma Kamora B 29/8/20, br Mrs L Newton, Sitana Aag Toofan—Shimalma

Midnight Liaison. Class 17.
*CULLEN, Mrs T, 95 Portland Drive, Nuneaton, Warwickshire, CV10 9HZ. Tel:

02476745278.
17 Syrdarya Toffy Pop At Eweyisska D 4/4/12, br Miss P Williams & Mr R Wignall,

Ch Cloudside Warstrike—Sitana Patiala Of Syrdarya. Class 11.
18 Cloudside Sevillana At Eweyisska (Ai) B 21/3/19, br Mr W Moore,

Cib/Seuch/Finuch/Dkuch Eyes Gazin You Talkin To Me—Cloudside Flash Style.
Class 19.

DAVIES, Mrs K, Oxland Farm Oxland Lane, Burton, Milford Haven, Pembrokeshire,
SA731LG. Tel: 07718231079.

19 Calamus Duke Of Oxland D 11/5/19, br Mrs I Kurlowicz, Pol Ch Calamus
Copyright—Calamus Retrospekcja. Class 8.

20 Rhajikhan Adrastus D 14/11/20, br Mrs Lisa Dove, Ch Altside Mr Wickham—
Celestian Ta Daaa For Rhajikhan. Class 3.

DOWNES, Mrs H & DOWNES, Mr R, 7 Heath Lane, West Bromwich, West Midlands,
B712BD. Tel: 07841508927.

21 S’s Super Star De Zorba Specially For You (Imp) B 27/1/19, br Mrs Christiane
Coopmans, Ch El Roalito Easy Going—Ch Oops I Did It Del Ghynyo. Class 18.

DOWNES, Mrs H & DOWNES, Mr R, 7 Heath Lane, West Bromwich, B712BD. Tel:
07841508927.

22 Juana El-Shariat Von Zorba B 11/2/14, br Mrs Harriet Van Itllie, Germ Ch
Waru-Shah’s Basheer—Nl Ch Hayat El-Shariat. Class 12.

*DRAGE, Mr & Mrs M, 6 Welford Road, Thornby, Northampton, Northamptonshire, NN6
8SJ. Tel: 07951308359.

23 Gilari Rosso Corsa D 2/10/15, br Mr & Mrs C & J Cross, Ch Shimalma Mercurial
Magic—Gilari Devil Wears Prada. Class 11.

*DRAGE, Mr & Mrs M, 6 Welford Road, Thornby, Northampton, Northamptonshire, NN6
8SJ. Tel: 07951308359.

24 Shimalma Drambuie D 29/8/20, br Mrs L Newton, Sitana Aag Toofan—Shimalma
Midnight Liaison. Class 4.

EDWARDS, Mrs S, Tyddyn Tecaf Pentre Bach, Hight Street, Bagillt, Flintshire, CH6 6HZ.
Tel: 01352713560.

25 Valkor Velora B 10/4/17, br Exh, Uk Int Fin Ch Scaramis Gettin Hot Hot At
Affietar—Uk Int Ir Ch Valkor Stare If You Dare. Class 21.

*FINCH, Miss E.
26 Arushkhan Born To Be Wild At Zinzani D 1/8/14, br Mrs J & Mr T Scott, Hubshe

Shoki Tu Arushkhan—Ch Andizhan Bakhtuu Arushkhan. Class 1.
27 Zandahar Xtraordinary Me At Zinzani D 6/4/18, br Mrs G Adams, Saxonmill

Rebel Rebel At Finix Jw—Ch Zandahar Just Tiger Lily Jw Sh.cm. Class 8.
GARDNER, Mrs G.

28 Drishaun Said Tiger To Lily D 12/6/18, br Mr & Mrs Lancashire, Miss C
O’donnell, Ch Tulak The Sentinel At Tazieff Jw Sh.cm—Javidan Youre All I Need
Drishaun. Class 8.

GILBERT, Mr R, K9 Spa K9 Spa, 292 Furlong Road, Tunstall, Stoke-on-trent, ST6 5UN.
Tel: 01782943525.

29 Altside Hot As Hell At Affietar B 23/5/20, br Mr D Traversari, Scaramis Gettin’
Hot Hot At Affietar—Altside Omegaville. Class 15.
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GORMAN, Mrs T M & GORMAN, Mr P & LATIMER, Mrs P & LATIMER, Mr R.
30 Affietar Glen Sheil At Zharook D 22/10/16, br Mr Ross Gilbert, Ch Jeremiah De

Koulanger At Zharook (Imp Fra) Jw—Ch Affietar Amazing Grace. Class 10.
*HALL, Mrs R, White Oaks, 63 Brackley Gate, Morley, Derby, DE7 6DJ. Tel: 01332 780175.

31 Saxonmill Burr Burr Chan At Garamond D 23/11/16, br Exh, Ch Saxonmill Rum
Tum Ricochet Jw—Ch Garamond Juniperberry Saxonmill Jw. Class 11.

HARRISON, Mr P & HARRISON, Mrs S.
32 Syrdarya Oolong Chai Al Kabira D 8/9/19, br Mr R Wignall, Shimalma Mercurial

Magic—Syrdarya Brandy Snap. Class 6.
33 Garamond Loganberry Al Kabira D 23/5/13, br Mrs J Fielder, Mr K Fielder,

Cloudside Warstrike—Ashahni Azanti At Garamond. Class 10.
HERITAGE, Mr & Mrs A, 47 Trinity Gorse, Trinity Fields, Stafford, Staffordshire, ST161SL.

Tel: 01785228221.
34 Krishan Captain Morgan At Jazzmeenah D 28/6/19, br Ms Jean Lloyd,

Jazzmeenah Ariel—Polo’s Lil Blue Bonnet El Krishan (Imp Can). Class 6.
HILLS, Miss M, 16 Sandstone Drive, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 2PP. Tel: 07850501480.

Handling for - HILLS, Miss M & THORNTON, Mrs B.
35 Absolute Afghan’s Djibouti At Karnak (Imp Nor) Taf D 27/9/20, br Mr Alf

Refsum, N S Ch Karnak Sandberry—Fi, Ee, Lt, Lv Balt & Int Ch Nabila’s Platinum.
Class 3.

*HITCH, Ms M & BARLEY, Mrs J, Timberscombe, Spendiff, Cooling, Rochester, Kent, ME3
8DD. Tel: 07754786050.

36 Ch Zhivias Sunrise Surprise Of Zendushkas B 9/9/14, br Mr & Mrs P &J Barley,
Miss N Franklin- Barley, Ch Ashahni Aniq At Julam—Zendushkas Belleruche.
Class 22.

HUDSON, Mrs M, 175 Talbot Road, Newton, Hyde, Cheshire, SK14 4HJ. Tel:
01613683683.

37 El Roalito Little Silver Feather B 13/3/19, br Mrs C Fuhrmann, Akc Champion
El Roalito Famous Flyer—El Roalito Glory Of Silver Dream. Class 18.

*HUDSON, Mrs N, 17 Alderley Edge, Waltham, Grimsby, N E Lincolnshire, DN37 0UR.
Tel: 07955505765.

38 Shimalma Izarra B 29/8/20, br Mrs Lynne Newton, Sitana Aag Toofan—
Shimalma Midnight Liaison. Classes 15 17.

HUGHES, Miss M, 31 Brynheulog, Rhayader, Wales, LD6 5EF. Tel: 07768399381.
39 Sofico Gabriella At Nantmelan B 18/11/14, br Mr & Mrs D Chadwick, Multi Ch

Be A Dream A Touch Of Freedom—Ch Afterglow Jezebel Of Sofico. Class 21.
HUMPHREYS, Mrs N, 21 Manor Road, Saxilby, Lincolnshire, England, LN12HX. Tel:

01522402212.
40 Joneca Eternal Flame B 2/8/17, br Mrs/Ms A Leiper, Ch. Syradarya Hazelnut

Hobknob @ Shukriya—Khamis Playing With Fire @ Joneca. Class 19.
*JAMES, Mrs E & JAMES, Miss I, 38 38 Windmill Lane, Inkberrow, Worcester, WR7 4HG.

Tel: 01386 792095.
41 Gilari Vermillion Venus Jw B 2/10/15, br Mrs J Cross & Mr. C Cross, Ch

Shimalma Mercurial Magic—Gilari Devil Wears Prada. Class 21.
42 Sitana Aag Toofan D 21/3/17, br Mr H & Mrs J Sanghera, Ch Shimalma Mercurial

Magic—Sitana Joshila. Class 11.
43 Syrdarya Darjeeling Chai Of Simkhan D 8/9/19, br Mr Robert Wignall, Ch

Shimalma Mercurial Magic—Syrdarya Brandy Snap. Class 7.
*LANCASHIRE, Mrs A M & O’DONNELL, Miss C & LANCASHIRE, Mr M, The Willows

Mooredges Road, Thorne, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN8 5RY. Tel: 01405
812660.

44 Drishaun Pictures Of Lily D 12/6/18, br Miss Claire O’donnell, Mr Michael
Lancashire, Mrs Avril Lancashire, Ch Tulak The Sentinel At Tazieff Jw Shcm—
Javidan You’re All I Need Drishaun. Class 7.
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45 Drishaun Star Among Lilies Jw D 12/6/18, br Miss Claire O’donnell, Mr Michael
Lancashire, Mrs Avril Lancashire, Ch Tulak The Sentinel At Tazieff Jw Shcm—
Javidan You’re All I Need Drishaun. Class 9.

46 Drishaun Fair As A Lily Jw D 12/6/18, br Miss Claire O’donnell, Mr Michael
Lancashire, Mrs Avril Lancashire, Ch Tulak The Sentinel At Tazieff Jw Shcm—
Javidan You’re All I Need Drishaun. Class 10.

47 Drishaun Don’t Gild The Lily Jw B 12/6/18, br Miss Claire O’donnell, Mr Michael
Lancashire, Mrs Avril Lancashire, Ch Tulak The Sentinel At Tazieff Jw
Shcm—Javidan You’re All I Need Drishaun. Class 19.

48 Drishaun Consider The Lily Jw B 12/6/18, br Miss Claire O’donnell, Mr Michael
Lancashire, Mrs Avril Lancashire, Ch Tulak The Sentinel At Tazieff Jw Shcm—
Javidan You’re All I Need Drishaun. Class 21.

LATIMER, Mr &Mrs R.
49 Uk Ch Jeremiah De Koulangar At Zharook Jw (Imp) Fra Jw D 25/9/14, br Mlle

Helene Bourcey, Istani Your Love Is King At Zharook Jw.—Lsp Ch Feline Forever
De Koulangar. Class 11.

50 Zharook I Had A Dream D 20/3/12, br Mr &Mrs R.e. Latimer, Istani Your Love Is
King At Zharook Jw.—Jimellree Never Say Never At Zharook Jw. Class 1.

LINK, Mrs G, 19 19 Stonehouse Road, Bromsgrove, Worcs, B60 2JY. Tel: 01527 871061.
51 Int Ch Ned Popov’s Bora Bora At Orashan Jw B 15/5/14, br Mrs R D Tromp

Pruyn, Multi Ch Karakush The Meow Factor (Imp)—Popov’s Collector Item. Class
22.

*MCCORMACK, Mrs V, Valhalla, Forth, Lanark, Lanarkshire, ML11 8EN. Tel:
07403620260.

52 Tulak Never Been Kissed B 5/10/17, br Exh, Ch Syrdarya Ginger Nut—Tulak
Practical Magic. NFC.

*MCCORMACK, Mrs V & HINDLEY, Mrs C, Valhalla, Forth, Lanark, Lanarkshire, ML11
8EN. Tel: 07403620260.

53 Tulak Despicable Me Taf D 5/10/17, br Mrs V Mccormack, Ch Syrdarya Ginger
Nut—Tulak Practical Magic. Class 10.

*MEDLEY, Mrs J E.
54 Altside She’s Hot B 23/5/20, br Mr D Traversari, Ch Fin Ch Scaramis Hot Hot At

Affietar—Altside Omegaville Honykis. Classes 15 17.

METCALFE, Miss P, 78 Nairne Street, Burnley, Lancs, BB11 4PE.
55 Jo-Kins Pineapples Have Peelings Too (Imp Fin) D 28/3/17, br J Orpano & J

Kinnari, Papatazin Ziggy Stardust—Cib Xaga’s Luthien. Class 8.
56 Ch Cubanba Northern Star Jw B 7/3/08, br Daley & Rowe, Ch Wilbus Morpheus

At Cubanba Jw—Saxonmill Star Realta At Cubanba. Class 12.

MOORE, Mr W, Gatehouse Calow Green, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, S44 5XQ. Tel:
07940487066.

57 Ch Cloudside Flash Strike Jw D 19/11/14, br Mr Wendell Moore, Ch Cloudside
Warstrike—Ch Cloudside Flashdance. Class 11.

*NEWTON, Mrs L, 72 Shimalma, 72 Nethermoor Road, New Tupton, Chesterfield,
Derbyshire, S42 6EN. Tel: 01246861409.

58 Shimalma Jagermeister D 29/8/20, br Mrs L Newton, Sitana Aag Toofan—
Shimalma Midnight Liaison. Classes 4 6.

59 Shimalma Kokokanu B 29/8/20, br Mrs L Newton, Sitana Aag Toofan—
Shimalma Midnight Liaison. NFC.

O’DONNELL, Miss L & O’DONNELL, Ms C.
60 Drishaun Faith Is Like A Lily For Javidan Jw B 12/6/18, br Mrs A Lancashire,

Mr M Lancashire, Miss C O’donnell, Ch Tulak The Sentinel At Tazieff Jw Sh.cm—
Javidan You’re All I Need Drishaun. Class 20.
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PARSELL, Mr G M & BEANLAND, Mrs J & PARSELL, Mrs C & THORNTON, Mrs B,
Harlextan Town Drove, -, Quadring, Lincolnshire, PE11 4QP. Tel: 07840670027.

61 Gezancol Never Say Never At Harlextan D 9/9/19, br Mr Colin Hughes, Mrs
Geraldine Hughes, Ch Saxonmill Rebel Rebel At Finix—Ch Gezancol Saving
Grace. Class 7.

RAPER, Mr & Mrs N.
62 Tulak Just Go With It For Amariz B 5/10/17, br Mrs V Mccormack, Ch Syrdarya

Gingernut—Tulak Practical Magic. Class 19.
63 Thendara Love It Like This At Amariz(As4) B 24/11/15, br Mrs Dee

Milligan-Bott, Ch Tahkira Like It Like That(Imp Aus) (Aq2)—Bichoux Bellita At
Thendara (Aj4). NFC.

64 Saxonmill Ice Ice Baby At Amariz (Au1) B 23/11/16, br Mrs R Hall, Saxonmill
Rum Tum Ricochet (As3)—Bichoux Bellita At Thendara (Aj4). NFC.

REED, Mrs A J & REED, Mr T, 24 Millersdale Road, Liverpool, L18 5HQ. Tel: 07791650947.
65 Cloudside Sunstrike Jw D 25/6/17, br Mr W I Moore, Ch Garamond Sunberry—

Ch Cloudside Flashdance. Class 9.
RHODES, Mrs S M & SHAVERNEVA, Ms M, Dreenagh Cottage, Smarden, Kent, TN27

8QF. Tel: 01233 770256.
66 Shadowfax Threepenny Opera Jw B 10/8/18, br Mrs S Rhodes, Ch Garamond

Sunberry—Ch & Int Ch Alaqadar La Cenerentola Of Shadowfax. Class 21.
ROBB, Mr G & PRITCHARD, Mr I, Penylan Hall Penylan, Penylan, Oswestry, Shropshire,

SY10 9DB. Tel: 07711247468.
67 Al-Dahna’s Alouann Ace Of Hearts Gleniren D 8/6/14, br Torill Knudsen, Int Ch

Xciting Rattle N’ Hum—Nor Ch Al-Dahna’s Vitae Victoria. Class 10.
SANGHERA, Mrs J & SANGHERA, Mr H, The Old Police House High Street, Gringley On

The Hill, Nr Doncaster, South Yorks, DN104RH. Tel: 07921167062.
68 Tulak Driving Miss Diasy To Sitana B 5/10/17, br Mrs V Mccormack, Ch

Syrdarya Ginger Nut—Tulak Practical Magic. Class 20.
*SCOTT, Mrs J & SCOTT, Mr T.

69 Ch Arushkhan Dancin In My Heart At Ambeshan Jw D 1/8/14, br Mr Tim Scott,
Mrs Jackie Scott, Hubshe Shoki Tu Arushkhan—Ch Andizhan Bakhtuu
Arushkhan. Class 1.

SHAW, Mrs P, 202 202 Whitehill Road, Kidsgrove, Stoke On Trent, Staffordshire, ST7
4DT. Tel: 01782921255.

70 Seoidin The Peacock Imp Republic Of Ireland D 28/9/19, br Mr Robert O’neill,
Ch Ir Ch Davashey To Tell The Truth—Altside Devine Diva At Seoidin. Class 5.

SMITH, Mr M.
Handling for - MULLEN, Ms R P.

71 El Roalito Keep Smiling (Imp Deu) D 9/12/18, br Mrs Christine Fuhrmann,
Francesco Amore Sarah Fareh—El Roalito Dream Wildside Of The Wind. Class
7.

STABILE, Dr F.
72 Calamus Forevertogether D 14/5/19, br Calamus Kennel Iwona Sebastian

Kurlowicz, Calamus Copyright—Calamus Midnight. Class 8.
STEELE, Mrs S, Enchanted Cottage, Mostyn Road, Greenfield, Holywell, Flintshire, CH8

9DN.
73 Calamus War Of The Worlds At Threadgold Taf Naf B 12/2/21, br N/A, Int Pl

(Gr) Sk Ger Ch Calamusd Copyright—Calamus Impala. NFC.
*STOKER, Mrs T, 8 , Libra Place, Chell, Staffordshire, ST66NW. Tel: 07763234881.

74 Kenxtwen Tourmaline D 20/10/20, br Mrs Tracey Stoker, Istani Joe Dimaggio—
Istani Daughter Of Darkness. Classes 3 4.

75 Kenxtwen Diamond B 20/10/20, br Mrs Tracey Stoker, Istani Joe Dimaggio—
Istani Daughter Of Darkness. Classes 14 15.
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*STURGESS, Mrs R, Barton House, Bondleigh, North Tawton, Devon, EX20 2AN. Tel:
07827361408.

76 Forestbrook Dragon Glass B 21/10/20, br Mrs Cynara Turner, Forestbrook
Samuel Whisker—Grace Kelly Ot Iv Zaraut With Forestbrook. Class 14.

TANNER, Mrs S A & TANNER, MR D & LINK, Mrs G, 186 Broad Street, Sidemoor,
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8NQ. Tel: 07484710939.

78 Rhajikhan Athena Of Aleyazar B 14/11/20, br Miss Lisa Dove, Ch. Altside Mr
Wickham—Celestian Ta Daaa For Rhajikhan. Class 14.

THOMPSON, Mr & Mrs R, 95 Elterwater Avenue, Workington, Cumbria, CA14 3LG. Tel:
07862251746.

79 Drishaun Black Rose At Gothika Jw B 30/7/14, br Mr M Lancashire, Mrs A
Lancashire, Ms C O’donnell, Ch Shimalma Colour Of Magic—Ch Am Ch Gazon
It Ain’t About You Drishaun. Class 12.

80 Ch Drishaun The Vampire Lily Via Gothika Jw D 12/9/18, br Mr M Lancashire,
Mrs A Lancashire, Miss C O’donnell, Ch Tulak The Sentinel At Tazieff Jw
Sh.cm—Javidan You’re All I Need Drishaun. Class 11.

TRAINOR, Mr P J & Mrs A & BLAKE, Miss A, 5 Broughinge Road, Borehamwood, Herts,
WD6 5AH.

81 Ch Syrdarya Ginger Nut D 4/4/12, br Mr R Wignall & Miss P Williams, Ch
Cloudside Warstrike—Sitana Patiala Of Syrdarya. Class 1.

TRAINOR, Mr P J & Mrs A & ROGERS, Mrs D.
82 Tulak Fast And Furious D 5/10/17, br Mrs V Mccormack, Ch Syrdarya

Gingernut—Tulak Practical Magic. Class 8.
VOWLES, Mr J & VOWLES, Mrs E, 12 Whitethorn Close, Huntington, Huntington, York,

YO31 9EY. Tel: +441904655657.
83 Neytiri De Koulangar With Azmari (Imp) Fra Jw B 31/7/17, br Mr P Lagarrigue,

Azmari Regency Diamond At Zharook—Lsp Ch Feline-Forever De Koulangar.
Class 21.

*WAGGETT, Mrs B, Newholme, Clenagh Road, Sulby, Isle Of Man, IM7 3AD. Tel:
01624897527.

84 Just For You De Koulangar At Clenagh Jw (Imp) Fra B 25/9/14, br Madam H
Bourcey, Istani Your Love Is King At Zharook Jw—Feline Forever De Koulangar.
Class 12.

85 Zharook Dream A Little Dream At Clenagh B 20/3/12, br Mr & Mrs Lattimer,
Istani Your Love Is King At Zharook Jw—Jimellree Never Say Never At Zharook
Jw. NFC.

*WAGGETT, Mrs B & WILKINSON, Mr & Mrs J, Newholme, Clenagh Road, Sulby, Isle Of
Man, IM7 3AD. Tel: 01624897527.

86 Saxonmill Kiss Bang Bang Clenagh Jw B 23/11/16, br Mrs R Hall, Ch Saxonmill
Rum Tum Ricochet Jw—Ch Garamond Juniperberry Saxonmill Jw. Class 21.

WALSH, Mrs J, 65 Cumberland Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9HG. Tel:
07958486075.

87 Calamus Devil In Disguise D 11/5/19, br Mrs I & Mr S Kurlowicz, Calamus
Copyright—Calamus Retrospekcja. Class 7.

WIGNALL, Mr R, 134 Crabble Hill, Dover, Kent, CT17 0SA. Tel: 07917110442.
88 Syrdarya Brandy Snap B 4/4/12, br Mr R Wignall, Miss P Williams, Ch Cloudside

Warstrike—Sitana Patiala Of Syrdarya. NFC.
*WILKINSON, Mr I H & WILKINSON, Mrs J, The Cobbles, Hindle Fold, Great Harwood,

Lancs, BB6 7PT. Tel: 01254886707.
89 Ashahni Chariots Of Fire At Hindlefold D 23/6/12, br Mrs Cathy Harding, El

Gameela De Koulangar—Ashahni Ayana. NFC.
90 Way Up Scaramanga At Hindlefold (Imp Ita) D 7/7/15, br Mrs A Della-Rocca,

Way Up James Bond Atcaq017431Ta—Way Up Mozarts Elettra. NFC.
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*WINTERS, Mr C & WINTERS, Mrs S, 33 Lynden Avenue, Grantham, Lincolnshire, NG31
8JW. Tel: 07714353236.

91 Garamond Cloudberry For Tokando D 23/5/13, br Mrs J Fielder, Mr K Fielder,
Ch Cloudside Warstrike—Ch Ashahni Azanti At Garamond Jw. Class 1.

92 Ch Pashtari Lord Tennyson Tokando Jw D 17/3/16, br M J Bloor, Mrs M Bloor,
Ch Karandikar Moon Dancer Jw—Ch Pashtari Lady Chatterley. Class 11.

Class 1 Veteran Dog 6 Entries
12 Zaram Zeroun
26 Arushkhan Born To Be Wild At

Zinzani
50 Zharook I Had A Dream

69 Ch Arushkhan Dancin In My
Heart At Ambeshan Jw

81 Ch Syrdarya Ginger Nut
91 Garamond Cloudberry For

Tokando

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 2 Minor Puppy Dog No Entries

Class 3 Puppy Dog 3 Entries
20 Rhajikhan Adrastus
35 Absolute Afghan’s Djibouti At

Karnak (Imp Nor) Taf

74 Kenxtwen Tourmaline

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 4 Junior Dog 3 Entries
24 Shimalma Drambuie
58 Shimalma Jagermeister

74 Kenxtwen Tourmaline

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 5 Yearling Dog 1 Entry
70 Seoidin The Peacock Imp

Republic Of Ireland

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 6 Novice Dog 3 Entries
32 Syrdarya Oolong Chai Al Kabira
34 Krishan Captain Morgan At

Jazzmeenah

58 Shimalma Jagermeister

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 7 Graduate Dog 5 Entries
43 Syrdarya Darjeeling Chai Of

Simkhan
44 Drishaun Pictures Of Lily
61 Gezancol Never Say Never At

Harlextan

71 El Roalito Keep Smiling (Imp
Deu)

87 Calamus Devil In Disguise

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................
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Class 8 Post Graduate Dog 6 Entries
19 Calamus Duke Of Oxland
27 Zandahar Xtraordinary Me At

Zinzani
28 Drishaun Said Tiger To Lily

55 Jo-Kins Pineapples Have
Peelings Too (Imp Fin)

72 Calamus Forevertogether
82 Tulak Fast And Furious

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 9 Mid Limit Dog 2 Entries
45 Drishaun Star Among Lilies Jw 65 Cloudside Sunstrike Jw

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 10 Limit Dog 7 Entries
6 Sitana Barisa Toofan Karianca
8 Gilari Redwood Earl At Zarankhan

Jw
30 Affietar Glen Sheil At Zharook
33 Garamond Loganberry Al Kabira

46 Drishaun Fair As A Lily Jw
53 Tulak Despicable Me Taf
67 Al-Dahna’s Alouann Ace Of

Hearts Gleniren

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 11 Open Dog 10 Entries
5 Pashtari Lord Byron

10 Sofico Graffeti
17 Syrdarya Toffy Pop At

Eweyisska
23 Gilari Rosso Corsa
31 Saxonmill Burr Burr Chan At

Garamond

42 Sitana Aag Toofan
49 Uk Ch Jeremiah De Koulangar

At Zharook
Jw (Imp) Fra Jw

57 Ch Cloudside Flash Strike Jw
80 Ch Drishaun The Vampire Lily

Via Gothika Jw
92 Ch Pashtari Lord Tennyson

Tokando Jw

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 12 Veteran Bitch 7 Entries
1 Ch Zandahar Just Tiger Lily
7 Gezancol Dizzy Bit

14 Zaram Zaria
22 Juana El-Shariat Von Zorba

56 Ch Cubanba Northern Star Jw
79 Drishaun Black Rose At Gothika

Jw
84 Just For You De Koulangar At

Clenagh Jw (Imp) Fra

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 13 Minor Puppy Bitch No Entries

Class 14 Puppy Bitch 3 Entries
75 Kenxtwen Diamond
76 Forestbrook Dragon Glass

78 Rhajikhan Athena Of Aleyazar

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................
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Class 15 Junior Bitch 4 Entries
29 Altside Hot As Hell At Affietar
38 Shimalma Izarra

54 Altside She’s Hot
75 Kenxtwen Diamond

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 16 Yearling Bitch 1 Entry
9 Cloudside Basauri(Ai)

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 17 Novice Bitch 3 Entries
16 Shimalma Kamora
38 Shimalma Izarra

54 Altside She’s Hot

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 18 Graduate Bitch 3 Entries
4 Mava Onychavus (Imp Pol)

21 S’s Super Star De Zorba Specially
For You (Imp)

37 El Roalito Little Silver Feather

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 19 Post Graduate Bitch 5 Entries
3 Tulak No Strings Attached

18 Cloudside Sevillana At
Eweyisska (Ai)

40 Joneca Eternal Flame

47 Drishaun Don’t Gild The Lily Jw
62 Tulak Just Go With It For Amariz

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 20 Mid Limit Bitch 2 Entries
60 Drishaun Faith Is Like A Lily

For Javidan Jw
68 Tulak Driving Miss Diasy To

Sitana

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

Class 21 Limit Bitch 8 Entries
15 Gilari Silken Flame At Bukhara
25 Valkor Velora
39 Sofico Gabriella At Nantmelan
41 Gilari Vermillion Venus Jw

48 Drishaun Consider The Lily Jw
66 Shadowfax Threepenny Opera

Jw
83 Neytiri De Koulangar With

Azmari (Imp) Fra Jw
86 Saxonmill Kiss Bang Bang

Clenagh Jw

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................
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Class 22 Open Bitch 4 Entries
2 Ir Ch Affietar Glen Isla

11 Sofico Griselda
36 Ch Zhivias Sunrise Surprise Of

Zendushkas
51 Int Ch Ned Popov’s Bora Bora At

Orashan Jw

1st ..................... 2nd .................. 3rd .................. Res ................ VHC .................

12



BEST IN SHOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

RESERVE BEST IN SHOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

DOG C.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

RESERVE DOG C.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BITCH C.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

RESERVE BITCH C.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BEST PUPPY IN SHOW. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BEST VETERAN IN SHOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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